2020 Assessment of Planning
Transfer Capability for the Near Term
Planning Horizon
 (NERC Standard FAC-013-2)
A Report by the
New York Independent System Operator
March 26, 2020
                                                                                                2020 Assessment of Planning Transfer Capability for the Near Term Planning Horizon|   2

 Emergency limits account for more restrictive voltage collapse limit.
 Limits determined in this study are not optimized.
Type Codes
T – Thermal
V – Voltage Pre/Post-contingency low limit
                                                                                                2020 Assessment of Planning Transfer Capability for the Near Term Planning Horizon|   19
References
1. New York Independent System Operator, “Methodology for Assessment of Transfer Capability in the
Near-Term Transmission Planning Horizon”, Version 3, Dated June 8, 2018.
2. New York Independent System Operator, “2019 Interim Area Transmission Review of the New York
State Bulk Power Transmission System”, Final Report, dated December 23, 2019.
3. North American Electric Reliability Corporation, “Transmission System Planning Performance
Requirements” TPL-001-4.
4. Northeast Power Coordinating Council, “NPCC Regional Reliability Reference Directory #1, Design and
Operation of the Bulk Power System”, Version 2, dated September 30, 2015.
5. New York State Reliability Council, “Reliability Rules and Compliance Manual”, Version 44, dated April
11, 2019.
6. North American Electric Reliability Corporation, “Assessment of Transfer Capability for the Near-Term
Transmission Planning Horizon”, FAC-013-2.
7. New York Independent System Operator, “Emergency Operations Manual”, Table A.2 Bus Voltage
Limits and Table A.3 Bus Voltage Limits for Various Sensitivities, Version 7.5, dated July 2, 2019.
8. New York Independent System Operator, “Transmission Expansion and Interconnection Manual”,
Attachment H:  NYISO Transmission Planning Guideline #3-1 – Guideline for Stability Analysis and
Determination of Stability-Based Transfer Limits, Version 4.0, dated August 2, 2019.